
 

 GLADSTONE CITY COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 

  

City Hall Chambers – 1100 Delta Avenue 
 

September 23, 2024  

6:00 PM  

     
AGENDA 

  

CALL TO ORDER 

1. Invocation 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Roll Call 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

4. Planned Unit Development 80 Delta Avenue 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

CONSENT AGENDA 

5. EDC Regular Meeting Minutes of June 11, 2024 

6. Gladstone City Commission Meeting Minutes of September 9, 2024 

7. DDA Regular Meeting Minutes - August 20, 2024 

8. Mark Christoff Invoice # 101 - Parks & Recreation New Computer $5,569.00 

9. DeGrand Construction Inc. - 1102 Michigan Avenue Water Service Installation 
$5,500.00 

10. Northern Lights YMCA Invoice #10012 $9,274.50 

11. Payne & Dolan Invoice #408307-002 $11,584.58 

12. Information - August 2024 Accounts Payable 

13. Information - August 2024 Payroll 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

14. Sale of Land 8 Robert Hupy Drive 

15. DDA’s Community Foundation Grant Application Request 

16. Change Order No. 12 for Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements. 

17. Wastewater Upgrades Request for Disbursement of Funds Draw #26 

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT 

18. City of Gladstone Special Assessment & Street Funding Presentation 

CITY COMMISSION & COMMITTEE REPORTS 

19. Fiscal Year End 3/31/2024 Financial Reports 

BOARDS & COMMISSIONS REPORTS 

20. Downtown Development Authority | Downtown Day 
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CITY COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 

CITY CLERK COMMENTS 

CLOSED SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 

The City of Gladstone will provide all necessary, reasonable aids and services, such as signers 
for the hearing impaired and audiotapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to 
individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon five days notice to the City of Gladstone. 
Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Gladstone 
by writing or calling City Hall at (906) 428-2311. 

Posted: 09-20-2024 

Kimberly Berry, MiPMC 
906-428-2311 

kberry@gladstonemi.gov 

 

RULES FOR PUBLIC COMMENT/ PUBLIC HEARINGS 

(Excerpt from City Commission Rules of Procedure Adopted: 11-25-2019 

A.        Public Comment / Public Hearings 

At regular and special meetings of the commission, individuals wishing to be heard may 
address the commission during the public comment/public hearing periods as set forth in 
the agenda under the following rules: 

                1.        Each speaker shall state name and address for the record. 

2.        Each speaker is limited to three (3) minutes of comment unless the 
presiding officer decides more time is necessary 

3.        Each speaker shall try to be concise and refrain from repeating comments 
already addressed by the commission. 

4.        Speakers who do not cease speaking when asked to do so will be deemed 
out of order and will not be allowed to address the commission again for the 
remainder of the meeting; continued disruption will warrant removal from the 
meeting. 

5.        The commission shall not decide issues that arise during public comment. 

6.        Speakers should address the commission through the presiding officer. 

7.        Commissioners and staff will not debate with the public. 

8.        Speakers will not verbally attack City Commissioners, City Staff or 
members of the public attending the meeting. Any such behavior will not be 
tolerated and any person presenting in this manner will be warned by the Mayor 
and shall be removed by Public Safety for noncompliance. 

9.        No vulgar or obscene language will be used by the speakers. 

2



10.        Any information the speaker wants to distribute to the Commission must 
first ask the Chair (Mayor) if they may present the Commission written comments 
at the meeting. 

11.        Speakers may not ask questions of the board during this time as the 
Commission or Staff will not address them during this public comment period. 
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City of Gladstone, MI 1100 Delta Avenue 
Gladstone, MI 49837 

www.gladstonemi.org MEETING TYPE 

STAFF REPORT 

Agenda Date: September 23, 2024 Eric Buckman, City 
Manager: 

 

Department: Community Development Department Head Name:  

Presenter: Renée Barron Kim Berry, City Clerk:  

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: 

PUD 80-Delta Avenue 

 
BACKGROUND:  The Planning Commission met on 8/13/24 and moved to favorably recommend the 
Planned Unit Development (PUD) for 80-Delta Avenue.  Josh King submitted a site plan for approval to 
the Planning Commission on 9-12-23.  Within that plan it was required that the Heavy Industrial property 
be rezoned to accommodate his site plan. The plan included a restaurant, harbor, retail/restrooms and a 
parking lot.  The PUD designation would allow a mix of uses at that site and matches nicely with the 
proposed future for the Northshore.  The Planning Commission reviewed the approval standards found in 
section 30-555 (g) of the code and moved to favorably recommend the PUD with the following condition: 

work with the City on landscaping and screening to provide safe and convenient circulation of 
vehicles and pedestrians within the site and as the Northshore develops.  The Planning 
Commission held a public hearing with notice given to property owners within 300’ of the site 
and published the hearing in the Daily Press.  No Public Comment was received. 
 

This proposal was introduced to the City Commission on 8/26/24 where a public hearing 
was scheduled for 9/23/24.  The City Commission shall, in accordance with the enabling 
statute, make the final decision to rezone the property to PUD and shall follow the same 
procedure used for zoning amendments under section 30-475 of the code.  The charter 
does not allow for an ordinance amendment to be approved without first being introduced.  
 
FISCAL EFFECT:  
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:   
Staff Findings Presented to the Planning Commission on 8/13/24 
Survey of Property 
Architectural Plan 
Section 30-555 of Gladstone City Ordinance 
Section 30-475 of Gladstone City Ordinance 
Minutes from Planning Commission 8-13-24 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommend approving the rezoning request of I-2 to PUD for 80 Delta 
Avenue as recommended by the Planning Commission with the condition to work with the City on 

landscaping and screening to provide safe and convenient circulation of vehicles and pedestrians 
within the site and as the Northshore develops.   

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager, then 

delivered to the City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting. 
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 GLADSTONE ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

(EDC) REGULAR MEETING 

  

City Hall Chambers – 1100 Delta Avenue 
 

June 11, 2024  

12:00 PM  

     
MINUTES 

  

Dirk Manson called the meeting to order and called the roll: 

PRESENT:  Kevin Gendron, Dirk Manson, Steven Soderman, Gary Maynard, Steve Tackman 
(arrived late) 

ABSENT - EXCUSED: Jim Andersen, Steve O'Driscoll, Steve DeLaire 

Motion by Steve Soderman; second by Kevin Gendron to approve the January 9, 2024 EDC 
minutes. 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

Motion by Steve Soderman; seconded by Kevin Gendron to approve the digital marketing 
proposal from Orange Cat Media with an annual EDC contribution of $1500.00. 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

Motion by Steve Soderman; seconded by Kevin Gendron to table the Coleman Engineering 
Layout for Braves Avenue to the next regular EDC meeting. 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

Manager Eric Buckman provided information on the Special Assessment Act 33 Police & Fire for 
the City. 

 

Motion by Gary Maynard; seconded by Kevin Gendron to approve the EDC financial budget. 

MOTION CARRIED 

There being no further business before the EDC Dirk Manson adjourned the meeting at 1:00 PM 

 

_________________________ 

Kimberly Berry, City Clerk 
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 GLADSTONE CITY COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 

  

City Hall Chambers – 1100 Delta Avenue 
 

September 09, 2024  

6:00 PM  

     
MINUTES 

  

Mayor Thompson called the meeting to order, Commissioner Mantela gave the Invocation 
followed by the Pledge of Allegience. 

 

City Clerk Kimberly Berry called the roll: 

PRESENT 
Mayor Joe Thompson 
Mayor Pro-Tem Brad Mantela 
Commissioner Steve O'Driscoll 
 
ABSENT 
Commissioner Judy Akkala - Excused 
Commissioner Robert Pontius - Excused 
 

No public comment. 

 
Motion made by Commissioner O'Driscoll, Seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Mantela tp approve the 
consent agenda as presented. 
MOTION CARRIED. 

Motion made by Mayor Pro-Tem Mantela, Seconded by Mayor Thompson to approve the 
easement agreements with ATC Identified as ATC File Number OMD-NBL0190 and OMD - 
NBL0570 and authorize City Manager Eric Buckman to sign the agreements. 
MOTION CARRIED 
 

Mayor Thompson read the following proclamation: 
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City of Gladstone, MI. Commission Minutes 
September 9, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

 
 

Motion made by Mayor Pro-Tem Mantela, Seconded by Commissioner O'Driscoll to approve the 
additional $5,700 work by DeGrand Construction for the Delta/Minnesota Watermain and 
Service Line Project. 

MOTION CARRIED 
 

Motion made by Commissioner O'Driscoll, Seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Mantela to authorize 
City Clerk, Kimberly Berry to appoint the necessary election inspectors as needed for November 
5, 2024 General election for Precinct 1, 2, Absent Voter Counting Board for Precincts 1 & 2, 
Receiving Board, Public Accuracy Testing and Early Voting Precinct. 

MOTION CARRIED 
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City of Gladstone, MI. Commission Minutes 
September 9, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

 

 

Motion made by Mayor Thompson, Seconded by Commissioner O'Driscoll to appoint Mr. Roger 
Aho to the Parks & Recreation Board with a term expiration of January 1, 2026. 

MOTION CARRIED. 
 

Manager Buckman deferred his "City of Gladstone Special Assessment & Street Funding 
Presentation" to Monday, September 23, 2024 regular City Commission meeting as two 
Commissioners are absent. 

 

Documentation provided regarding the two cases brought against the City of Gladstone by 
Michael O'Connor & Charles and Deanna Kang in the 94th Judicial District Court were 
dismissed without prejudice. 

 

Letter from Assistant Attorney General regarding the City of Gladstone Charter Amendment 
proposed by citizen initiative is consistent with the Home Rule City Act Section 22. 

There being no further business before the Commission, Mayor Thompson adjourned the 
meeting at 6:27 PM. 

 

_________________________________ 

Mayor Joe Thompson 

 

__________________________________ 

City Clerk Kimberly Berry 
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 GLADSTONE DOWNTOWN 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

  

City Hall Chambers – 1100 Delta Avenue 
 

August 20, 2024  

8:15 AM  

     
MINUTES 

  

CALL TO ORDER 

Board Chair, Jay Bostick, called the meeting to order at 8:17 AM ET. 

1. Roll Call 

Present Absent 

Joe Thompson Jason Lippens (Excused) 

Daniel Becker Nathan Neumeier (Excused) 

Jacob Taylor  

Jay Bostwick  

Kyle Closs  

Melissa Silta (Arrived at 8:18 AM)  

Robert LeDuc  

  Staff Present: Eric Buckman, Wendy Taavola, Patricia West 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
None. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

2. Regular Meeting Minutes - July 16th, 2024 

Motion made by LeDuc, seconded by Becker to approve the regular meeting minutes 
from July 16th, 2024. 
Voting Yea:  Thompson, Becker, Taylor, Bostwick, Closs, Silta, LeDuc 

MOTION CARRIED. 

FINANCIALS 

3. July Revenue & Expenditure Report 

A review of the July financials was provided to the DDA Board. Board member, Kyle 
Closs, inquired about the progress of the DDA investments, but city staff did not have 
that information available at the meeting. DDA Director, Patricia West, offered to collect 
more information on this for the next meeting.  

Board Chair, Jay Bostwick, inquired about the ($45.92) in the Farmers Market Square 
expense line item (248-537-880.005). DDA Director, Patricia West, committed to 
reviewing that expense to understand why a negative amount would hit an expense 
line.    

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
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NEW BUSINESS 

4. Amendment to the Parks & Recreation Contract 

A need to purchase mulch during beautification efforts on 10th St. helped Parks & 
Recreation and the DDA Director realize that the existing contract between the two 
departments does not cover materials and supplies.  

Motion made by Closs, seconded by Silta to amend the existing Parks & Recreation 
Contract by adding "Purchase materials and supplies for beautification within the 
downtown district" and increase their funding from $5000 to $7000 to allow for the 
purchase of materials and supplies. 
 

Voting Yea:  Thompson, Becker, Taylor, Bostwick, Closs, Silta, LeDuc 

MOTION CARRIED. 

CITY COMMENTS & REPORTS 

5. City Manager 

 Special Assessment Ballot Language: The City Commission has approved 
ballot language for the issue related to the elimination of special assessments 
within the City of Gladstone. City Manager, Eric Buckman, discussed the 
financial and future infrastructure impact this would have on the City of Gladstone 
if the residents vote to eliminate special assessments. This ballot item will not 
change or impact the recent Public Act 33 special assessment for police and fire 
approved by the City Commission early this year. 

6. DDA Director 

 DDA Email List: The first email update was sent to businesses and residents 
within the DDA district on Monday, August 12th. The update was sent to over 80 
recipients. 

 Facade Grant Program: The return of the Facade Grant Program has generated 
excitement among the downtown businesses and property owners, and the 
application will be available on September 1st.  

 Downtown Day: The Gladstone Downtown Development Authority (DDA) will be 
sponsoring our first Downtown Day on Saturday, September 28th from 12:00 PM 
- 4:00 PM. This will include sidewalk sales, a street fair, a walking tour of the 
historical markers, and live music. DDA Director, Patricia West, encouraged the 
board to participate and help spread the word. 

 Downtown Ambassador Position: The position has been posted, with a priority 
deadline to apply of Friday, August 30th. DDA Director, Patricia West, prioritized 
outreach and recruitment when the position was first posted and is optimistic 
about filling the role.  

 Small Business Grant Opportunity: The Central U.P. Small Business Support 
Hub recently announced more than $400,000 will be available in direct grants to 
those businesses who work with their county’s Small Business Resource 
Navigator and that participate in at least one Hub program, event, or service 
within the six months prior to the Award. 

 Farmers Market Square Updates: DPW is working on budgeted repairs to the 
market square this month. This includes pressure washing the concrete, 
repairing the caps on the planters, and two coats of sealant on the concrete. 

 Farmers Market Canopies: Five high quality canopies have been purchased for 
the Farmers Market. These are large 10x20 canopies and have been well 
received by our market vendors.  
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 Master Plan Amendment: The Master Plan Amendment was approved by the 
Planning Commission on Tuesday, August 13th. 

BOARD COMMENTS & REPORTS 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
None. 

ADJOURNMENT 
Motion made by  Closs, Seconded by  Becker to adjourn at 9:03 AM ET. 
Voting Yea:  Thompson,  Becker,  Taylor,  Bostwick,  Closs,  Silta,  LeDuc 

MOTION CARRIED. 
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Check Date Check Vendor Name Amount

CHECK DATE 08/01/2024 - 08/31/2024
 

CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

Bank BAY 
08/01/2024 1200(E) U.S. BANK  EQUIPMENT FINANCE 192.04  
08/01/2024 79746 JANICE ANN FRIZZELL 3,291.67  
08/01/2024 79747 GLADSTONE BRAVEBOTS 1,000.00  
08/01/2024 79748 BENOIT'S GLASS & LOCK 165.00  
08/01/2024 79749 BICHLER CONCRETE & GRAVEL 181.18  
08/01/2024 79750 BILLY ELECTRIC 122.50  
08/01/2024 79751 CHATFIELD MACHINE 46.72  
08/01/2024 79752 CITY OF GLADSTONE 22,247.58  
08/01/2024 79753 COLEMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY 2,775.75  
08/01/2024 79754 CORE & MAIN LP 270.75  
08/01/2024 79755 COURTNEY JO ARROWOOD 300.00  
08/01/2024 79756 DANIEL MAYNARD 400.00  
08/01/2024 79757 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO. 636.28  
08/01/2024 79758 DELL MARKETING L.P. 2,743.88  
08/01/2024 79759 DELTA COUNTY ECONOMIC DEV ALL 7,000.00  
08/01/2024 79760 GEORGE SAILER 200.00  
08/01/2024 79761 GORDON FOOD SERVICE, INC. 474.37  
08/01/2024 79763 INFOSEND 5.09  
08/01/2024 79764 J. F. AHERN CO 830.71  
08/01/2024 79765 KIM BUCKMAN 300.00  
08/01/2024 79766 MARK CHRISTOFF 2,380.00  
08/01/2024 79767 MENARDS - ESCANABA 165.55  
08/01/2024 79768 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 4,428.00  
08/01/2024 79769 NU-WAY CLEANERS LAUNDRY & REN 21.75  
08/01/2024 79770 PARAGON LABORATORIES, INC. 157.00  
08/01/2024 79771 PAYMENTUS CORPORATION 6,255.70  
08/01/2024 79772 PAYNE & DOLAN INC 2,029.12  
08/01/2024 79773 PYRAMID EQUIPMENT, INC. 401.20  
08/01/2024 79774 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 622.94  
08/01/2024 79775 SUNBELT RENTALS, INC. 1,288.19  
08/01/2024 79776 SKRADSKI FUNERAL HOME 165.00  
08/02/2024 79777 CITY OF GLADSTONE 103.33  
08/05/2024 1201(E) MICHIGAN DEPT OF TREASURY 9,846.93  
08/05/2024 1202(E) STATE OF MICHIGAN 11,755.28  
08/06/2024 79778 DELTA COUNTY TREASURER 207,845.42  
08/06/2024 79779 DELTA-SCHOOLCRAFT I.S.D. 23,699.69  
08/06/2024 79780 BAY DE NOC COMMUNITY COLLEGE 29,035.11  
08/07/2024 79781 ADRIAN LAVIGNE 250.00  
08/07/2024 79782 ALICIA MILAM 50.00  
08/07/2024 79783 BRIAN WALLEN 300.00  
08/07/2024 79784 CHERYL WILLIAMS 80.00  
08/07/2024 79785 HEATHER ELLISON 60.00  
08/07/2024 79786 JAN DILLON 250.00  
08/07/2024 79787 JANICE ANN FRIZZELL 1,400.00  
08/07/2024 79788 KELLY AND DILLION HUECKSTAEDT 250.00  
08/07/2024 79789 LORI ERICKSON 400.00  
08/07/2024 79790 MARK J. JASPER 150.00  
08/07/2024 79791 MORRIS SANDERSON 250.00  
08/07/2024 79792 SARAH MATTHEWS 360.00  
08/08/2024 1229(E) WEX BANK 5,126.05  
08/08/2024 79815 CITY OF GLADSTONE 13.49  
08/09/2024 1203(E) FICA, MEDICARE, FEDERAL 30,146.62  
08/09/2024 1204(E) NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIO 12.01  
08/09/2024 79810 ALERUS FINANCIAL 19,996.00  
08/09/2024 79811 IBEW LOCAL 876 115.49  
08/09/2024 79812 MATRIX TRUST COMPANY 2,078.27  
08/09/2024 79813 MICHIGAN STATE DISBURSEMENT U 199.31  
08/09/2024 79814 POLICE OFFICERS LABOR COUNCIL 212.00  
08/11/2024 1222(E) QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. 1,700.00  
08/12/2024 1221(E) MERS 114,769.00  
08/15/2024 79816 A1 SPORT & WELD SUPPLY 306.84  
08/15/2024 79817 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS (CARQUEST) 887.19  
08/15/2024 79818 AXON ENTERPRISE, INC 9,786.92  
08/15/2024 79819 BICHLER CONCRETE & GRAVEL 372.32  
08/15/2024 79820 BS&A SOFTWARE 750.00  
08/15/2024 79821 CHATFIELD MACHINE 354.01  
08/15/2024 79822 CHEMTRADE CHEMICALS US LLC 5,626.35  
08/15/2024 79823 COLLIGO GIS, INC. 1,329.25  
08/15/2024 79824 CORE & MAIN LP 410.44  
08/15/2024 79825 D & L JANITORIAL SUPPLY INC. 1,030.89  
08/15/2024 79826 DAILY PRESS 545.60  
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Check Date Check Vendor Name Amount

CHECK DATE 08/01/2024 - 08/31/2024
 

CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

Bank BAY 
08/15/2024 79827 DEHOOGHE & VIAU PLUMBING 3,260.30  
08/15/2024 79828 DELTA COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION 2,185.45  
08/15/2024 79829 DELTA DISPOSAL 2,469.66  
08/15/2024 79830 DELTA DOOR & DOCK 208.25  
08/15/2024 79831 DELTA SOLID WASTE MGMT AUTHOR 3,937.13  
08/15/2024 79832 DOMBROWSKI TREE SERVICE 525.00  
08/15/2024 79833 DORNER COMPANY 11,491.00  
08/15/2024 79834 ELECTRICAL TESTING LABORATORY 112.19  
08/15/2024 79835 EPS INTERNATIONAL, INC. 25,119.49  
08/15/2024 79836 FAHRNER ASPHALT SEALERS, LLC 20,576.00  
08/15/2024 79837 FASTENAL COMPANY 320.48  
08/15/2024 79838 FLINN'S LAWN & LANDSCAPE LLC 750.00  
08/15/2024 79839 FOUR SEASON'S SMALL ENGINE 30.83  
08/15/2024 79840 GALLS, LLC 180.80  
08/15/2024 79841 GEORGE SAILER 200.00  
08/15/2024 79842 HAWKINS, INC. 6,396.66  
08/15/2024 79843 HIAWATHA CHEF SUPPLY, INC. 68.50  
08/15/2024 79844 HYDROCORP 1,748.00  
08/15/2024 79845 INFOSEND 1,833.69  
08/15/2024 79846 INSIGHT FS 569.40  
08/15/2024 79847 J. F. AHERN CO 659.08  
08/15/2024 79848 JACK DOHENY COMPANY 1,564.56  
08/15/2024 79849 JEFF'S GLASS & WINDOWS, INC. 130.22  
08/15/2024 79850 JOHN FABICK TRACTOR COMPANY 1,327.68  
08/15/2024 79851 KEYNECTA INC. 2,800.00  
08/15/2024 79852 LARA-MPSC 2,603.10  
08/15/2024 79853 LITTLE BAY CONCRETE PRODUCTS 5,113.50  
08/15/2024 79854 MAPLERIDGE TOWNSHIP 5,198.03  
08/15/2024 79855 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION & FORESTRY 83.54  
08/15/2024 79856 MEL'S LAWN, GARDEN & FEED 61.99  
08/15/2024 79857 MICHAEL A. SWANSON 400.00  
08/15/2024 79858 MIDWAY RENTALS AND SALES 20,554.44  
08/15/2024 79859 NORTHERN MACHINING & REPAIR, 575.00  
08/15/2024 79860 NORTHERN SAFETY CO., INC. 174.99  
08/15/2024 79861 NORTHGATE EQUIPMENT & SALES 2,649.73  
08/15/2024 79862 NORWAY SPRINGS, INC. 19.90  
08/15/2024 79863 NU-WAY CLEANERS LAUNDRY & REN 98.75  
08/15/2024 79864 PARAGON LABORATORIES, INC. 232.00  
08/15/2024 79865 POMASL FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC. 3,620.37  
08/15/2024 79866 POWER LINE SUPPLY CO 852.79  
08/15/2024 79867 PYRAMID EQUIPMENT, INC. 482.42  
08/15/2024 79868 RD ZAHN TRANSPORTATION CO., I 465.75  
08/15/2024 79869 STAAB CONSTRUCTION CORPORATIO 953,843.00  
08/15/2024 79870 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 46.41  
08/15/2024 79871 STATE OF MICHIGAN 30.00  
08/15/2024 79872 SUNBELT RENTALS, INC. 1,845.89  
08/15/2024 79873 THE UPS STORE 426.14  
08/15/2024 79874 TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 68.22  
08/15/2024 79875 U.P. CONCRETE CO 51,575.50  
08/15/2024 79876 U.S. BANK  EQUIPMENT FINANCE 84.09  
08/15/2024 79877 UP INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS, INC 253.44  
08/15/2024 79878 USA BLUE BOOK 589.30  
08/15/2024 79879 WILLIAMS DISTRIBUTING CO 4.18  
08/21/2024 1223(E) MICHIGAN CONFERENCE OF TEAMST 62,126.40  
08/21/2024 79880 CARA COOK 345.73  
08/21/2024 79881 JEFFREY SCHRAM 500.00  
08/22/2024 1226(E) AFLAC 883.16  
08/23/2024 1224(E) FICA, MEDICARE, FEDERAL 31,331.70  
08/23/2024 1225(E) NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIO 12.01  
08/23/2024 79918 ALERUS FINANCIAL 20,189.70  
08/23/2024 79919 IBEW LOCAL 876 214.42  
08/23/2024 79920 IBEW LOCAL UNION 906 210.08  
08/23/2024 79921 MATRIX TRUST COMPANY 2,078.27  
08/23/2024 79922 MICHIGAN STATE DISBURSEMENT U 199.31  
08/23/2024 79923 POLICE OFFICERS LABOR COUNCIL 212.00  
08/23/2024 79924 TEAMSTERS LOCAL #406 903.00  
08/23/2024 79925 KEN VANDERLINDEN 340.80  
08/23/2024 79926 DELTA COUNTY TREASURER 244,207.41  
08/23/2024 79927 DELTA-SCHOOLCRAFT I.S.D. 28,470.31  
08/23/2024 79928 BAY DE NOC COMMUNITY COLLEGE 33,221.34  
08/26/2024 1206(E) VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 2,349.84  
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Check Date Check Vendor Name Amount

CHECK DATE 08/01/2024 - 08/31/2024
 

CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

Bank BAY 
08/28/2024 1227(E) WPPI ENERGY 265,912.46  
08/29/2024 79929 AXEL MADDEN 118.37  
08/29/2024 79930 BRIAN WALLEN 300.00  
08/29/2024 79931 BS&A SOFTWARE 495.00  
08/29/2024 79932 CHATFIELD MACHINE 40.00  
08/29/2024 79933 CHERYL BROWN 396.74  
08/29/2024 79934 CITY OF ESCANABA 3,073.66  
08/29/2024 79935 CITY OF GLADSTONE 25,491.70  
08/29/2024 79936 DAILY PRESS 252.20  
08/29/2024 79937 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO. 636.28  
08/29/2024 79938 DEHOOGHE & VIAU PLUMBING 107.61  
08/29/2024 79939 DELTA DOOR & DOCK 4,999.38  
08/29/2024 79940 ELECTIONSOURCE 1,139.00  
08/29/2024 79941 FAHRNER ASPHALT SEALERS, LLC 106,301.00  
08/29/2024 79942 FASTENAL COMPANY 55.25  
08/29/2024 79943 FLINN'S LAWN & LANDSCAPE LLC 1,920.00  
08/29/2024 79944 GARD SPECIALISTS 109.46  
08/29/2024 79945 GREG STYCZYNSKI 161.19  
08/29/2024 79946 HAILEY HEUSINGER 60.53  
08/29/2024 79947 HAWKINS, INC. 10,454.70  
08/29/2024 79948 INFOSEND 150.00  
08/29/2024 79949 ISAAC GARVEY 162.16  
08/29/2024 79950 JEFF'S GLASS & WINDOWS, INC. 2.50  
08/29/2024 79951 KEITH HENDRICKSON 250.00  
08/29/2024 79952 MARK CHRISTOFF 2,805.00  
08/29/2024 79953 MEL'S LAWN, GARDEN & FEED 284.50  
08/29/2024 79954 MICHELLE CZYGAN 200.00  
08/29/2024 79955 MIDWAY RENTALS AND SALES 13.50  
08/29/2024 79956 MR. TIRE 233.25  
08/29/2024 79957 NORTHERN MACHINING & REPAIR, 19,896.00  
08/29/2024 79958 NORTHGATE EQUIPMENT & SALES 117.51  
08/29/2024 79959 OFFICE ENTERPRISES, INC. 313.14  
08/29/2024 79960 PARAGON LABORATORIES, INC. 157.00  
08/29/2024 79961 PAYMENTUS CORPORATION 3,059.65  
08/29/2024 79962 POMASL FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC. 740.00  
08/29/2024 79963 PRIMUS MARKETING GROUP INC 3,152.00  
08/29/2024 79964 RHONDA LAVIGNE 164.30  
08/29/2024 79965 RICHER'S REFRIGERATION & AC 243.00  
08/29/2024 79966 SOS ANALYTICAL 569.00  
08/29/2024 79967 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 118.11  
08/29/2024 79968 STATE OF MICHIGAN 300.00  
08/29/2024 79969 SUNBELT RENTALS, INC. 427.55  
08/29/2024 79970 TASHA SULLIVAN 56.04  
08/29/2024 79971 USA BLUE BOOK 297.05  
08/29/2024 79972 WATERWORTH 17,500.00  

Total of 187 Disbursements: 2,584,399.89 

Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00 
Total of 187 Checks: 2,584,399.89 

BAY TOTALS:
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Fund Item Amount

For Check Dates 08/01/2024 to 08/31/2024 

JOURNAL TOTALS BY FUND REPORT FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

Total Payroll: 5,926.57 
Net Payment: 3,218.04 
Gross Payment: 4,857.75 

Totals For Fund: 203

Total Expenses: 478.68 

SOCSEC_ER 130.92 
MSA ER EXPENSE 74.58 
MEDICARE_ER 30.62 
DEFINED_COMP_11 242.56 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 673.17 

TEAMSTERS 24.80 
SUPSUNIONDUES 2.03 
SOCSEC_EE 130.92 
SITW_MI 85.63 
MSAEEFAMILY 3.74 
MERS457 7.50 
MEDICARE_EE 30.62 
HEALTHINSCONT 94.98 
FITW 225.85 
DEFINED_COMP_3 66.16 
CRCL_TST 0.94 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 2,688.88 
Net Payment: 1,537.03 
Gross Payment: 2,210.20 

Totals For Fund: 202

Total Expenses: 26,341.07 

SUI 14.09 
SOCSEC_ER 9,209.18 
MSA ER EXPENSE 2,767.66 
MEDICARE_ER 2,153.76 
EMPLOYER 457 686.54 
DEFINED_COMP_11 11,509.84 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 42,700.90 

TEAMSTERS 251.40 
SUPSUNIONDUES 92.58 
SOCSEC_EE 9,209.18 
SITW_MI 5,686.56 
PUBSAFPHONE 14.87 
PSUPRPHONE 10.07 
MSAEESINGLE 34.47 
MSAEEFAMILY 254.36 
MERS457 123.46 
MERS 457 ROTH % 223.15 
MEDICARE_EE 2,153.76 
HEALTHINSCONT 4,548.10 
FOP 424.00 
FOC 249.71 
FITW 11,548.12 
DEFINED_COMP_3 2,463.03 
DEFINED COMP 4% 973.11 
DC LOAN REPAY2 926.63 
DC LOAN REPAY 781.70 
CRCL_TST 2,325.47 
CLERKPHONE 10.07 
AFLAC_PRE 234.14 
AFLAC_AFTER 162.96 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 181,855.78 
Net Payment: 112,813.81 
Gross Payment: 155,514.71 

Totals For Fund: 101
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Fund Item Amount

For Check Dates 08/01/2024 to 08/31/2024 

JOURNAL TOTALS BY FUND REPORT FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

MEDICARE_ER 73.65 
DEFINED_COMP_11 577.83 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 1,420.26 

TEAMSTERS 61.28 
SUPSUNIONDUES 4.30 
SOCSEC_EE 314.92 
SITW_MI 192.58 
MSAEEFAMILY 8.31 
MERS457 18.87 
MEDICARE_EE 73.65 
HEALTHINSCONT 217.03 
FOC 19.93 
FITW 309.03 
DEFINED_COMP_3 157.58 
DC LOAN REPAY2 20.68 
DC LOAN REPAY 10.96 
CRCL_TST 0.53 
AFLAC_PRE 6.28 
AFLAC_AFTER 4.33 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 6,459.60 
Net Payment: 3,891.10 
Gross Payment: 5,311.36 

Totals For Fund: 540

Total Expenses: 194.96 

SUI 0.40 
SOCSEC_ER 157.68 
MEDICARE_ER 36.88 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 446.33 

SOCSEC_EE 157.68 
SITW_MI 108.08 
MEDICARE_EE 36.88 
FITW 143.69 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 2,738.03 
Net Payment: 2,096.74 
Gross Payment: 2,543.07 

Totals For Fund: 248

Total Expenses: 1,068.82 

SOCSEC_ER 286.50 
MSA ER EXPENSE 181.50 
MEDICARE_ER 67.03 
DEFINED_COMP_11 533.79 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 1,639.71 

TEAMSTERS 81.10 
SUPSUNIONDUES 2.73 
SOCSEC_EE 286.50 
SITW_MI 186.08 
MSAEESINGLE 6.21 
MSAEEFAMILY 8.59 
MERS457 5.00 
MEDICARE_EE 67.03 
HEALTHINSCONT 217.55 
FOC 53.56 
FITW 484.68 
DEFINED_COMP_3 145.57 
DC LOAN REPAY2 55.58 
DC LOAN REPAY 29.46 
CRCL_TST 4.84 
AFLAC_PRE 4.36 
AFLAC_AFTER 0.87 
-- Deductions --
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Fund Item Amount

For Check Dates 08/01/2024 to 08/31/2024 

JOURNAL TOTALS BY FUND REPORT FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

Gross Payment: 26,015.76 

Totals For Fund: 591

Total Expenses: 5,074.04 

SOCSEC_ER 1,436.35 
MSA ER EXPENSE 654.37 
MEDICARE_ER 335.92 
DEFINED_COMP_11 2,647.40 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 8,313.09 

USCM2284 0.30 
TEAMSTERS 223.18 
SUPSUNIONDUES 35.15 
SOCSEC_EE 1,436.35 
SITW_MI 903.46 
MSAEESINGLE 1.33 
MSAEEFAMILY 158.20 
MERS457% 10.14 
MERS457 164.85 
MERS 457 ROTH 0.82 
MEDICARE_EE 335.92 
IBEW876UNION% 0.95 
HEALTHINSCONT 899.41 
FITW 2,291.58 
DEFINED_COMP_3 722.02 
CRCL_TST 1,088.09 
AFLAC_PRE 22.22 
AFLAC_AFTER 19.12 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 29,322.59 
Net Payment: 15,935.46 
Gross Payment: 24,248.55 

Totals For Fund: 590

Total Expenses: 8,465.01 

SOCSEC_ER 2,567.89 
MSA ER EXPENSE 901.89 
MEDICARE_ER 600.56 
DEFINED_COMP_11 3,603.14 
DEFINED_COMP_10 791.53 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 14,390.88 

TEAMSTERS 31.32 
SUPSUNIONDUES 37.64 
SOCSEC_EE 2,567.89 
SITW_MI 1,615.89 
MSAEEFAMILY 260.92 
MERS457% 1,353.01 
MERS457 1,042.19 
MEDICARE_EE 600.56 
IBEW876UNION% 232.74 
IBEW876FLAT 94.00 
HEALTHINSCONT 670.69 
FITW 4,371.60 
ELECPHONE 14.87 
DEFINED_COMP_3 1,220.13 
CRCL_TST 5.54 
AFLAC_PRE 222.63 
AFLAC_AFTER 49.26 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 51,335.90 
Net Payment: 28,480.01 
Gross Payment: 42,870.89 

Totals For Fund: 582

Total Expenses: 1,148.24 

SOCSEC_ER 314.92 
MSA ER EXPENSE 181.84 
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Fund Item Amount

For Check Dates 08/01/2024 to 08/31/2024 

JOURNAL TOTALS BY FUND REPORT FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

TEAMSTERS 1.39 
SOCSEC_EE 17.28 
SITW_MI 11.06 
MSAEEFAMILY 1.91 
MERS457% 13.51 
MERS457 14.86 
MEDICARE_EE 4.04 
IBEW876UNION% 1.27 
HEALTHINSCONT 2.33 
FITW 28.03 
DEFINED_COMP_3 8.63 
AFLAC_PRE 4.97 
AFLAC_AFTER 3.25 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 350.48 
Net Payment: 175.42 
Gross Payment: 287.95 

Totals For Fund: 706

Total Expenses: 239.00 

SUI 1.28 
SOCSEC_ER 192.65 
MEDICARE_ER 45.07 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 448.17 

SOCSEC_EE 192.65 
SITW_MI 114.18 
MEDICARE_EE 45.07 
FITW 96.27 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 3,346.14 
Net Payment: 2,658.97 
Gross Payment: 3,107.14 

Totals For Fund: 594

Total Expenses: 5,113.51 

SUI 0.07 
SOCSEC_ER 1,567.12 
MSA ER EXPENSE 628.63 
MEDICARE_ER 366.49 
DEFINED_COMP_11 2,551.20 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 7,937.26 

USCM2284 23.72 
TEAMSTERS 228.53 
SUPSUNIONDUES 35.65 
SOCSEC_EE 1,567.12 
SITW_MI 998.71 
MSAEESINGLE 7.99 
MSAEEFAMILY 23.97 
MERS457% 10.14 
MERS457 113.27 
MERS 457 ROTH 29.18 
MEDICARE_EE 366.49 
IBEW876UNION% 0.95 
HEALTHINSCONT 656.77 
FOC 75.42 
FITW 2,790.45 
DEFINED_COMP_3 695.81 
DC LOAN REPAY2 78.25 
DC LOAN REPAY 41.48 
CRCL_TST 44.59 
AFLAC_PRE 50.02 
AFLAC_AFTER 98.75 
-- Deductions --

Total Payroll: 31,129.27 
Net Payment: 18,078.50 
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Fund Item Amount

For Check Dates 08/01/2024 to 08/31/2024 

JOURNAL TOTALS BY FUND REPORT FOR CITY OF GLADSTONE

Total Expenses: 62.53 

SOCSEC_ER 17.28 
MSA ER EXPENSE 9.53 
MEDICARE_ER 4.04 
DEFINED_COMP_11 31.68 
-- Expenses --

Total Deductions: 112.53 
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City of Gladstone, MI 1100 Delta Avenue 
Gladstone, MI 49837 

www.gladstonemi.org MEETING TYPE 

STAFF REPORT 

Agenda Date: 9/23/24 Eric Buckman, City 
Manager: 

Eric Buckman 

Department: Community Dev. Department Head Name: Renée Barron 

Presenter: Renée/Eric Kim Berry, City Clerk:  

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Sale of Land 8 Robert Hupy Drive 

Daryl Lawrence has proposed to purchase the last lot we own on Robert Hupy Drive for $38,000. This 
lot is 2.4 acres.  Janice Frizzel, City Assessor placed a value on the property at $33,000.  Mr. 
Lawrence is the owner of Choice Propane, and his offer came in at $15,833 an acre.  They would like 
to have a satellite tank plant in Gladstone as many of the customers they serve are in or near our City. 
He has provided a site plan and a letter of proposal, and they are attached.  Future development could 
contain more or larger tanks and a small satellite office building.   

 

The EDC met on 9/10/24 to review the proposal.  The EDC approved a counteroffer of $50,000 due to 
the lack of job creation and taxes/utilities that this proposal would bring in for the City, the highway 
frontage of the property and other appraisals that have been done in the industrial park.   

 

Mr. Lawrence accepted the counteroffer on 9/13/24 of $50,000.  

 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 

 
FISCAL EFFECT: $50,000 
 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:   
Proposal Letter from Mr. Lawrence 
Site Plan 
Site Plan W Satellite Image 
Sketch of Property 
Tax Card 
Purchase Agreement 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Recommend sale of 8 Robert Hupy Drive to City Commission for $50,000 to Choice Propane, LLC and 
approve Mayor and Clerk to sign Purchase Agreement. 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager, then 

delivered to the City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting. 
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 1 

AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE OF REAL ESTATE 
 

 AGREEMENT, made this  24th  day of  September  , 2024, by and 

between the undersigned Seller(s) City of Gladstone and Purchaser(s) Choice Propane, LLC, as 

follows: 

 

1. AGREEMENT.  The Purchaser agrees to purchase and the Seller agrees to sell the 

real estate located in the City of Gladstone, Delta County, Michigan, commonly 

known as Parcel No. 21-052-618-093-00, whose address is 8 Robert Hupy Drive., 

Gladstone and legally described as: SEC 18 T40N R22W FROM E 1/4 COR OF SEC S.87*59'05"W 

ALG E-W 1/4 LINE 1068.30' TO ERLY ROW LINE OF STATE HWY M-35; TH S 4*42'35"E 911.85'; TH N 

85*17'25"E 70'; TH S 04*42'35"E 163.94' TO BEG OF A 1506.15 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, TH 

SERLY ALG CURVE, ALL BEING ALG SAID ROW LINE A CHORD BEARING OF S 12*54'38"E A CHORD 

DISTANCE OF 436.08' TO POB; TH CONT SE;RLY ALG CURVE AND SAID ROW LINE A CHORD BEARING 

OF S28*25'47"E A CHORD DISTANCE OF 375'; TH N54*22'54"E 314.88' TO W ROW LINE OF ROBERT 

HUPY DR AND A POINT ON A 1191.27 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, TH NW;RLY ALG CURVE 

AND ROW LINE, A CHORD BEARING OF N28*24'05"W A CHORD DIST OF 296.60'; TH S68*39'58"W 

314.88' TO POB, CONTAINING 2.41 ACRES and subject to any existing building and use 

restrictions, covenants and easements of record which do not unreasonably interfere 

with the intended use by Purchaser of the premises as industrial property, for the sum 

of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000). 

 

 2.  TERMS.  The terms of purchase shall be as follows: 

 

The full purchase price upon execution and delivery of a good and sufficient Warranty Deed.  

 

 3.  IMPROVEMENTS, ETC.  All improvements and appurtenances are included in the 

purchase price if now in or on the property.   

 

 4.  REPAIRS, ETC.  The following items shall be furnished and/or completed in good 

workmanlike manner by the Seller prior to the closing:  None. 

 

 5.  TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. The real property is currently tax exempt.  The 

Purchaser shall be obligated to pay all taxes assessed after closing. 

 

 6.  PROOF OF TITLE.  An owner’s policy of title insurance in the amount of the 

purchase price on the standard ALTA Form containing the standard exceptions and subject to the 

restrictions, covenants and easements set forth above shall be furnished without expense to 

Purchaser.  As soon as possible after execution of this agreement, a commitment for title 

insurance in an amount not less than the purchase price carrying a date later than the date of this 

agreement shall be furnished from Seller to Purchaser. 

 

 Purchaser agrees to accept marketable title as such is defined in Act 200 of Public Acts of 

Michigan l945, as amended. 

 

 7.  CLOSING.  The sale shall be closed when the parties agree, but not later than 

November 30, 2024.  If the closing of the sale is delayed by reason of delays in abstracting or by 
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title defects which can be readily corrected a further period of 30 days shall be allowed for 

closing. 

 

 8.  POSSESSION.   Actual and legal possession shall be given to the Purchaser at time 

of closing of sale. 

 

 9.  SURVEY.  The Purchaser may obtain, at its cost and expense a current land title 

survey of the property performed and certified to Purchaser and the title insurance company in 

accordance with the standards of the American Land Title Association.  If the survey shows any 

condition which, in the judgment of Purchaser, would interfere with the intended use by 

Purchaser of the property, the Purchaser shall have the option to terminate this Agreement.  

Purchaser shall exercise this option on the earlier of within five days after Purchaser receives a 

survey or 10 days before closing.  If not exercised as aforesaid, Purchaser shall be deemed to 

have waived his right to terminate.   

 

 10.  REAL ESTATE BROKERS.  Each of the parties warrants and represents to the 

other that he has not retained a real estate broker in the above-captioned transaction and each 

party shall indemnify and hold the other party harmless from any and all claims for real estate 

commissions caused by the actions of the party in question. 

 

 11.  ATTORNEYS REVIEW.  Each party shall have two business days after execution 

of this Agreement to have his own legal counsel review the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement.  If, based on advice of legal counsel, either party decides not to go forward with this 

Agreement, he may terminate this Agreement by serving written notice of said termination on 

the other party during the two day period by personal delivery or by posting the notice by First 

Class United States Mail.  The notice shall be deemed delivered at the time the notice is mailed.  

The attorney who prepared this Agreement represents the Seller only. 

 

 12.  INSPECTION OF IMPROVEMENTS.  Within two business days following 

execution of this Agreement, Purchaser, at his expense, may order an inspection by a 

professional or professionals to inspect anything located in or on the premises.  A copy of any 

report showing deficiencies or repairs which need to be performed shall be delivered to Seller 

before the end of the third business day following the completion of the report.  Within three 

business days following receipt of the report, Seller may (a) elect to pay the cost of all work 

recommended by such report; or (b) elect to pay none or only a portion of the cost of such work.  

Written notice of such election shall be delivered to Purchaser or his agent within three business 

days after Seller has received such report.  

 

        In the event Seller shall have elected to pay for the cost of all such work, Seller shall 

have the right to have the work performed by any duly licensed contractor of his choice.  In the 

event Seller shall not have agreed to pay for all such work, Purchaser may elect to pay the 

balance of the cost of such work or terminate all rights and obligations of the parties under this 

Agreement.  Written notice of such elections shall be delivered to Seller within three business 

days following receipt of the notice by Seller.  If no written election is made within three 

business days, Purchaser shall have no right to terminate this Agreement and Seller shall be 

responsible for the cost of that portion of the work which he has elected to pay. 
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 13.  BINDING.  For valuable consideration, the parties agree that this Agreement shall 

constitute a binding agreement and Purchaser herewith deposits $1000.00 evidencing Purchasers 

good faith, to be held by said Seller and to apply on the purchase price.  If the title is not 

marketable or other contingencies as specified which cannot be met, this deposit is to be 

refunded.  In the event the Purchaser shall refuse to conclude the sale on the terms herein set 

forth, then the Seller shall be entitled to either retain the sum herewith deposited as earnest 

money as liquidated damages for non-performance hereof or seek specific performance. 

 

 14.  DUE ON SALE.  SELLER UNDERSTANDS THAT CONSUMMATION OF THE 

SALE OR TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL 

NOT RELIEVE THE SELLER OF ANY LIABILITY THAT SELLER MAY HAVE UNDER 

THE MORTGAGE(S) TO WHICH THE PROPERTY IS SUBJECT UNLESS OTHERWISE 

AGREED TO BY THE LENDER OR REQUIRED BY LAW OR REGULATION. 

 

 15.  CLOSING COSTS.  Costs for this sale shall be as follows: 

 

   a. Seller will pay for attorney fees for Seller, costs for recording the deed, costs 

associated with any mortgage, mortgage title insurance policy, deed preparation, 

an owner’s title insurance policy and any required land division. 

 

 

  b. Purchaser will pay for attorney fees for Purchaser, any survey and inspection 

purchaser may desire. 

 

 

 16.  TIME.  The parties agree that in all matters relating to this Agreement, time is of the 

essence. 

 

 17.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS: 

 

  a. The covenants herein shall bind the heirs, devisees, legatees, assigns, 

successors and fiduciaries of the respective parties.   

 

  b. All terms and provisions of this Agreement shall survive the closing, and no 

term or provision shall be merged into any other instrument or document provided for herein. 

 

  c. Should any provision of this Agreement for the Sale of Real Estate be 

declared void or unenforceable for any reason, then all remaining provisions shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

 

  d. Whenever in this Agreement for the Sale of Real Estate words, including 

pronouns, are used in the masculine, they shall be read in the feminine or neuter whenever they 

would so apply and vice versa, and words that are singular shall be read as plural whenever the 

latter would so apply and vice versa. 
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  e. No agreements, representation, or understandings not specifically contained 

herein shall be binding upon any of the parties hereto, and this agreement may not be amended, 

altered or modified unless done so in writing by both parties. 

 

  f. This agreement shall take effect when signed by all parties. 

 

  g. This agreement may be executed in counterparts and by fax or electronic mail. 

 

  h.    Seller and Purchaser agree that the following statement shall be included in 

the deed at the time of delivery: 

 

   (a)  The Grantor grants to the Grantee the right to make zero divisions under        

Section 108 of the Land Division Act, Act No. 288 of the Public acts of l967. 

 

   (b)  This property may be located within the vicinity of farm land or a farm 

operation. Generally accepted agricultural and management practices which my generate noise, 

dust, odors and other associated conditions may be used and are protected by the Michigan Right 

to Farm Act.   

 

 18.  SELLER’S DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.  Compiled Laws of Michigan, Section 

565.957 does not require the Seller to provide a Seller’s Disclosure Statement.   

 

 19.  WHERE IS AS IS.  All prior understandings and agreements between the parties are 

merged in this contract, which alone fully and completely expresses the parties’ understandings 

and agreements hereunder.  This contract is entered into after a full investigation, with neither 

party relying on any statement, representation, express or implied warranties, guarantees, 

promises, statements or information not embodied in this contract made by the other party, or by 

any real estate broker, agent, employee, servant, or other person representing or purporting to 

represent the Seller.  The Buyer has inspected the property and is thoroughly acquainted with its 

condition and takes the same “AS IS” as of the date of this contract.  Buyer acknowledges that 

Seller is not responsible for any acts or omissions which may cause damage or injury to the 

premises after the date of this contract.  Seller has not made, and does not make, any 

representations as to the physical condition, expense of operation, repair, or any other matter or 

thing affecting or relating to the property.  The Buyer acknowledges that all representations 

which Seller has made, and upon which Buyer relied in making this contract, have been included 

herein and/or the corollary documents executed and delivered in connection herewith. 

 

 20.  RIGHT OF REVERTER.  The deed for this parcel contracted for within this 

Agreement for the Sale of Real Estate shall be a fee simple determinable with a Right of 

Reverter to the City of Gladstone.  The terms of the Right of Reverter are that the Grantee, 

Choice Propane, shall substantially complete improvements described the attached site plan.  

These improvements shall be considered in a site plan to be submitted to the City of Gladstone 

Planning Commission which site plan shall be submitted within 30 days from the date of this 

contract.  The site plan improvements to the existing property must be completed within 18 

months of the date of the deed contemplated by this Agreement for the Sale of Real Estate.  
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Failure to substantially complete the improvements (by 80%) shall automatically revert the 

property to the City of Gladstone without consideration.   

 

 21.  OBLIGATION TO CLOSE.  The obligation of the Seller herein to close this 

transaction is contingent upon the submission by the Purchaser herein of a site plan for review by 

the Gladstone Planning Commission which site plan must be submitted within 30 days from the 

date of this Agreement.  Failure to submit the site plan within that time period shall nullify this 

Agreement for the Sale of Real Estate at the option of the Seller.  Approval of a site plan is 

subject to the actions of the City of Gladstone Planning Commission. 

  

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agree this Agreement shall be effective the 

day and year first above written. 

 

In the Presence of:      Seller 

 

        CITY OF GLADSTONE, a Municipal  

        corporation  

 

        By:        

        Joseph Thompson 

        Its Mayor 

 

        By:        

        Kimberly Berry 

        Its Clerk  

 

        Address: 1100 Delta Avenue  

          Gladstone, Michigan 49837 

        Telephone: (906) 428-2311 

 

         

 

In the Presence of:      Purchaser 

 

               

        Daryl Lawrence, Owner/Choice Propane LLC 
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 GLADSTONE ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

(EDC) REGULAR MEETING 

  

City Hall Chambers – 1100 Delta Avenue 
 

September 10, 2024  

12:00 PM  

     
MINUTES 

  

CALL TO ORDER:  Steve Tackman called the meeting to order at 12:05PM.   

1. Roll Call:   
Present: Jim Anderson, Kevin Gendron, Dirk Manson, Gary Maynard, Mike Nardi, Steve 
O’Driscoll, Steve Soderman and Steve Tackman. 
Absent:  Steve DeLaire-Excused 
 
Motion by Steve O’Driscoll; second by Dirk Manson to move Orange Cat Media-
Marketing discussion to the top of the agenda.  MOTION CARRIED 

PUBLIC HEARINGS:  None 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  None 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST:  None 

CONSENT AGENDA 

2. EDC Regular Meeting Minutes of June 11, 2024 
Motion by Gary Maynard; second by Kevin Gendron to approve the minutes of June 11, 
2024 with the correction noted that Steve Tackman was absent.  MOTION CARRIED 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

3. Proposed Industrial Park Layout 
Eric Buckman reviewed two proposed layouts of the industrial park.  These maps were 
created to help staff with identifying available land for sale and to locate existing 
businesses for perspective clients.  General discussion included the “Union Pacific 
Railroad” name change and looking into naming rights for Clark Drive East and zoning 
requirements.   
Motion by Jim Anderson; second by Steve O’Driscoll to support layout (B) which 
provides that Clark Drive goes straight through to Braves Avenue.  MOTION CARRIED 

NEW BUSINESS 

4.  EDC Marketing initiative W/Orange Cat Media 
Patricia West introduced Orange Cat staff, and they reviewed the current activities that 
are currently being worked on for the City.  The EDC has contributed $1500 towards the 
efforts and Patricia is seeking input from the EDC on what they want their priorities to 
be.  General discussion covered different possibilities including the website, the 
industrial park, vacant land, membership and businesses.  A subcommittee was formed 
with Steve O’Driscoll and Steve Soderman to help staff create priorities for the EDC 
regarding this initiative.  Once the sub-committee formulates a plan that will be 
submitted to the full board. 
 

48

Item 14.



5. Year to Date Financial Report:  Eric Buckman reviewed the year-to-date budget. 

6. Land Purchase 8 Robert Hupy Drive    

Eric Buckman reviewed a proposal from Daryl Lawrence, owner of Choice Propane for 8 

Robert Hupy Drive.  The proposal included an offer of $38,000 for the 2.4 acres and a site 

plan of proposed activities at that location.  The board discussed the property and voiced  

concerns over the lack of job creation, the frontage to the highway potential for that site, the  

lack of revenue this sale will create (no substantial build) and the appraisal that was secured  

for other properties in the park.   

Motion by Steve O’Driscoll Second by Gary Maynard to counter offer a sale price of $50,000 

to Mr. Lawrence for that property based on the lack of job creation, low potential for  

tax/utility revenues and the highway frontage.  MOTION CARRIED 

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT:  Eric Buckman talked about the Mike O’Connor petition initiative 
which would remove the ability of the City to special asses, the pickleball court and the Cabella’s 
Walleye Tournament.   

DELTA COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION REPORT 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

ADJOURNMENT:  Meeting adjourned at 1:20PM 
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City of Gladstone, MI 1100 Delta Avenue 
Gladstone, MI 49837 

www.gladstonemi.org 
MEETING TYPE 

STAFF REPORT 

Agenda Date: September 17, 2024 Eric Buckman, City Manager:  

Department: Downtown Development Authority Department Head Name: Patricia West 

Presenter: Patricia West Kim Berry, City Clerk:  

 
AGENDA ITEM TITLE: 

DDA’s Community Foundation Grant Application Request 

BACKGROUND: 

The Community Foundation for Delta County is offering a $2,000 grant to non-profits and government subdivisions. This 
funding would be applied toward purchasing and installing commercial-grade shade sails for the Farmers Market Square, 
addressing the ongoing issue of replacing pop-up canopies. A pricing request has been submitted to Tenshon, as costs 
vary based on product specifications. The DDA sees value in pursuing the exploration of the project regardless of the 
grant outcome, as it better positions this project for future funding opportunities. 
 
FISCAL EFFECT: 
$2000 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:   
Grant Application 
Visuals 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

Motion to support the Gladstone Downtown Development Authority’s application for the Community Foundation Delta 

County Grant. 

 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager, then 

delivered to the City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting. 
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City of Gladstone, MI 

 

Staff Report 
 

 

Agenda Date:  September 23, 2024  Eric Buckman, City Manager:  __________________ 

Department:  Wastewater   Department Head Name:  Rodney Schwartz 

Presenters:  Rodney Schwartz   Kim Berry, City Clerk:  ________________________ 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Change Order No. 12 for Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements. 

 

 

BACKGROUND:  Change order is needed to make changes to the existing contract documents.  See 

supporting documentation for description of work. 

 

 

FISCAL EFFECT:  $19,742.00 increase in contract price.  This will increase the current contract price 

from $18,027,158.25 to $18,046,900.25.  Original contract price was $17,743,000.  ($303,900.25 overall 

increase, 25.2% of contingency) 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:  Please see attached Change Order No. 12 from C2AE 

Engineering. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Make a motion to approve Change Order No. 12 as recommended by C2AE 

Engineering for a net increase to the contract price of $19,742.00. 

 

1100 Delta Avenue 

Gladstone, MI. 49837 

www.gladstonemi.org 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager then delivered to the 

City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting.   

53

Item 16.



54

Item 16.



55

Item 16.



56

Item 16.



City of Gladstone, MI 

 

Staff Report 
 

Agenda Date:  September 23, 2024 Eric Buckman, City Manager:  _________________________ 

Department:  Wastewater  Department Head Name:  Rodney Schwartz 

Presenter:  Rodney Schwartz  Kim Berry, City Clerk:  _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Wastewater Upgrades Request for Disbursement of Funds Draw #26. 

 

BACKGROUND:  According to the procedures required by Michigan Finance Authority State 

Revolving Loan Fund documents, requests for reimbursement of funds require Commission approval 

before sending to the State.  Draw #26 includes Staab Construction payment #27 totaling $273,497.52.         

 

FISCAL EFFECT:  $273,497.52 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:  Request for Disbursement of Funds Draw #26 packet. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve Request for Disbursement of Funds Draw #26 totaling $273,497.52. 

.   

 

1100 Delta Avenue 

Gladstone, MI. 49837 

www.gladstonemi.org 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager then delivered to the 

City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting.   
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City of Gladstone, MI 1100 Delta Avenue 
Gladstone, MI 49837 

www.gladstonemi.org MEETING TYPE 

STAFF REPORT 

Agenda Date: September 23, 2024 Eric Buckman, City Manager:  

Department: All Funds Department Head Name: Vicki Schroeder 

Presenter: Eric Buckman Kim Berry, City Clerk:  

 

 
AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Fiscal Year End 3/31/2024 Financial Reports 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  Attached are the Fiscal Year End 2024 financial reports for commission review.  
These numbers are without audit adjustments and are subject to change.  The audit will be completed 
within the next week but we wanted to give you an idea of where we ended the year.  You are more than 
welcome to email me questions. 
 
 
 
FISCAL EFFECT:   
 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:  Revenue and expenditure reports, balance sheets reports. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   No action at this time, this is for informational purposes. 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager, then 

delivered to the City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting. 
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